
 
 

INCLUSIVE GROWTH AND PUBLIC POLICY PANEL 
 

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON FRIDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2020 
AS A REMOTE MEETING – TO BE LIVESTREAMED HERE: 

HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCAZJNSGPQZZT41VIBN2
ZK9A/L 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 

3.  POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

5.  INCLUSIVE GROWTH FRAMEWORK 

 (Pages 5 - 80) 
 

6.  SUPPORT FOR THIRD SECTOR 

 (Pages 81 - 84) 
 

7.  GOOD WORK STANDARD 

 (Pages 85 - 92) 
 

8.  HOUSING AFFORDABILITY & NEEDS STUDY 

 (Pages 93 - 96) 
 

 

Signed: 

 
Managing Director 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority 



 



 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
INCLUSIVE GROWTH AND PUBLIC POLICY PANEL 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2020 AT REMOTE MEETING 
– TO BE LIVESTREAMED HERE: 

HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCAZJNSGPQZZT41VIBN2
ZK9A/LIVE 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Shabir Pandor (Chair) Kirklees Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council 
Councillor Andrew Waller City of York Council 
Kate Hainsworth Leeds Community Foundation 
Karl Oxford African and Caribbean Business 

Ventures Ltd 
Sam Keighley Yorkshire Sport Foundation 
Mike Hawking (Advisory Representative) Joseph Rowntree Foundation 
Dr Peter O'Brien (Advisory 
Representative) 

Yorkshire Universities 

Professor Liz Towns-Andrews (Advisory 
Representative) 
Yannish Naik 

University of Huddersfield 
 
South West Yorkshire Health Partnership 

 
In attendance: 
  
James Flanagan West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ian Smyth West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Peter Glover West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Aaliyah Younis West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
20. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Debra Coupar, Cllr Carole 
Pattison, Rob Webster, Jacqui Gedman, Kamran Rashid and Helen 
Featherstone. 
 
 

21. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests at the meeting. 
 
 

1

Agenda Item 4



 
22. Possible exclusion of the press and public 

 
There were no items which required the exclusion of the press and public. 
 
 

23. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2020 be 
approved.  
 
 

24. Chair's Update 
 
The Chair wished to welcome two new members to the panel: Kamran Rashid 
and Kully Thiarai.  
 
The Chair discussed the issues which would be the focus of the Panel 
including the impacts of the Covid 19 pandemic and the global reaction to 
social injustices and inequality, including the Black Lives Matter movement. 
 
 

25. Covid-19 Impact and Recovery Plan Update 
 
Members considered a report which set out the economic impacts of COVID - 
19 and the work underway on the response and recovery.  
 
The West Yorkshire Economic Recovery Plan had been adopted and 
discussed at the Combined Authority and LEP Board meetings. The Economic 
Plan focused around three priorities; Resilient Businesses, Employment and 
Skills and Infrastructure, with Clean Growth and Inclusive Growth embedded 
across the priorities.  
 
Members discussed the link between health recovery planning and the 
economic recovery plan as well as the importance of culture and wellbeing to 
the economic recovery in the region. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) The Panel noted the update in relation to the COVID-19 possible impacts 

and noted the update on the draft Economic Recovery Plan. 
 

(ii) The Panel also considered Items elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
26. Role of the Third Sector 

 
The Panel Considered the nature and role of the third sector across the region 
in the immediate response to the Pandemic and its potential ongoing role in 
terms of ensuring the region benefits from an Inclusive Economic Recovery.  
 
The paper noted the significance of the third sector in supporting and 

2



protecting the most disadvantaged communities and proposed that the Sector 
itself should be supported to play a central role in delivering an inclusive 
economic recovery. 

The Panel agreed to establish a task and finish group to collect evidence 
understand the composition and scale of the third sector, understand its 
contributions and challenges, and identify what support could be provided. 
 
The work would be reported to the next meeting of the Panel.  
 
Resolved:  
 
(i) The Panel recognised and welcomed the role the third sector 

throughout the pandemic. 
 

(ii) That the task and finish group report its progress to the next meeting of 
the Inclusive Growth and Public Policy Panel. 

 
 

27. Good Work Standard 
 
The Panel considered a report regarding the development of a regional Good 
Work Standard in the region.  
 
The Panel recognised that too few employees in the regional economy are 
currently in good work in terms of high quality, secure, well paid jobs. It was 
recognised that this was socially harmful and had a negative impact on 
productivity. 
 
The Panel received a report proposing a Good Work Standard as one way of 
addressing this issue through encouraging and incentivising inclusive 
business and organisational behaviours and practices. A Good Work Standard 
was considered central to delivering the draft Inclusive Growth Framework 
which has Good Work as one of its core goals.  
 
The panel welcomed the work to date and emphasised the importance on the 
diversity and equality aspect of a good employment. Members also discussed 
the Good Work standards designed in other regions and the possibility to learn 
from and potentially adopt or adapt one of those examples.  
 
Resolved: That a further progress report outlining possible options for a WY 
Good Work Standard to be prepared for the next meeting.  

 
 

28. Strategic Economic Framework Headline Indicators 
 
Members were provided with a presentation by Peter Glover on the Strategic 
Economic Framework Headline Indicators.  
 
Members discussed the indicators role in measuring the Combined Authority’s 
progress against its ambitions.  
 

3



Noted the scope to align indicators with those being designed across the 
different Local Authorities.  
 
Resolved: That the draft Strategic Economic Framework be noted. 
 
 
 
 

29. Employment and Skills Plan Refresh 
 
Members were provided with a presentation by Sonya Midgley on the 
Employment and Skills Plan refresh.  
 
Resolved: Members noted the context of the presentation and thanked Sonya 
for the presentation.  

 

 
30. Inclusive Growth and Green Economy Champions 

 
Members were provided with a proposed approach to ensure the LEP and its 
advisory panels continue to support the delivery of inclusive growth.  
 
The Combined Authority and LEP Board identified securing inclusive growth 
as a key priority.  

 
Resolved: The panel endorsed the creation of inclusive growth champions for 
all panels. 

 

4



 
 
 
 

 

Report to: Inclusive Growth and Public Policy Panel 

Date:   4 December 2020 

Subject:   Inclusive Growth Framework 

Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Strategy, Policy and Communications 

Author(s): James Flanagan, Head of Public Sector Reform 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

 

1.1 To update the Panel on the development of an approach on Inclusive Growth, 

to seek views on key issues and endorsement of the draft Framework. 

 

2  Information 

 

2.1 Inclusive Growth, that is, enabling as many people as possible to contribute to, 

and benefit from, economic growth, is a key regional priority. The June 

meeting of the LEP Board noted the progress that had been made in 

developing a regional Framework to drive forward this ambition. 

 

2.2 It was recognised that, because inclusive growth is a key priority for the West 

Yorkshire Economic Recovery Plan (ERP), the Framework would need to be 

reviewed to consider what changes are necessary in light of COVID-19 and in 

order to enable a wider fu
[...]
originally proposed, i.e.: 

o Wellbeing; 

o Connectivity and Accessibility; 

o Relevant and Transferable Skills; and 

o Good Work. 

 Mission /ambitions for our: 

o Individuals and communities to become Socially Mobile; 

o Employers to provide everyone with Good Work; and 

o Region to deliver an Inclusive Economic Recovery. 

 Measurement issues: 

o The challenge of quantifying some regional assets, eg volunteer time; 

and  

o Measuring delivery of the Framework. A working draft dashboard is 

included, aligned with the SEF indicators considered in September. 

Appendix 2 includes a working draft data set which quantifies some of 

the issues, inequalities and gaps facing the region. 

 

Issues and next steps 

 

2.11 Panel members are requested to endorse the revised Framework, subject to 

considering the following: 

 Have the right challenges and opportunities been identified (at 2.4-2.8)? 

 Are the Framework’s Goals and Ambitions outlined at 2.9 broadly the right 

ones and sufficiently encompassing and bold? 

 Are the proposed indicators, including those in Appendix 2, considered 

useful for better understanding our Inclusive Growth strengths and 

weaknesses and tracking progress against delivery? 

 Much work has already been done across the Combined Authority and 

LEP to further inclusive growth, eg business grants conditionality, the 

digital framework and housing policy work.  In addition to these and other 

examples, what types of specific regional actions could contribute the most 

to eliminating the region’s challenges and inequalities which are preventing 

an inclusive economic recovery, such as by building on mainstream/ 

7



existing activity (eg specialist business support for start-up and growing 

social enterprises) and developing fresh approaches, eg investment in 

social capital/infrastructure (the latter as set out in the recent Kruger 

report1)?  Potential interventions are considered as worked up logic models 

under
[...]
gional support 

could be provided to fulfil that ambition. The initial views of the group, which 

were informed by wider discussions with a number of advocates of the 

region’s third sector, including from the voluntary and community, social 

enterprise, voluntary sports and faith sectors, are set out below. 

 

 

 

81

Agenda Item 6



Better understanding the nature of the sector 

 

2.4 A better understanding the sector’s contribution to the regional economy is 

important to: 

 Improve external understanding of the contribution the sector makes to 

the economy; and  

 To help make the case for investment in - and funding of - the sector. 

 

2.5 There are data gaps and there is an opportunity for the more co-ordinated 

gathering of high-level data, including about: 

 the sector’s overall contribution to the regional economy, eg annual 

turnover, number of organisations, and valuation of volunteer time; 

 how different parts of the sector are performing/underperforming, eg it 

would be useful to better understand where some parts of the sector 

are currently struggling disproportionately – eg because of reduced 

capacity in the BAME S sector; and 

 wider sector impacts in terms of supply chain multipliers, and 

prevention/cost savings delivered eg to the benefits system and NHS. 

 

2.6 There is some analysis on the overall financial health of the region’s sector, eg 

Third Sector Trends in Yorkshire and Humber 2020, although the data is pre-

pandemic, so adverse impacts on sector have not been captured and will not 

be known through this work until it is repeated in 2022. 

 

2.7 In conclusion, because the sector is inherently diverse and complex, the task 

of measurement is a challenging one. In addition, there is already some data 

in existence that could be readily pulled together, extrapolated, and built upon, 

before commissioning of any additional research. A future report will explore 

the opportunities and approaches for fil
[...]
s plans (‘pivoting’) across the sector 

to deliver inclusive growth (eg via creation of viable BAME 

social enterprises); and 

 succession planning as key sector players start to retire, to 

enable recruiting ‘new blood’ into the sector. 

o Skills support, eg digital skills needed for sector staff and volunteers. 

o Self-help through 1:1 mentoring (recognising it is time resource 

intensive to run and sustain, and it should be both within the sector 

and two-way with other sectors, eg the third sector can enable the 

private sector to deliver social value).  Should be complemented 

with network events and cohort action learning/support. 

o Regional financial support which is responsive to the needs of the 

sector and promotes the innovation needed for an inclusive 

economic recovery, eg capital investment in community hubs and 

equipment for social enterprises.  Blended packages should be fully 

explored, eg grants, soft loans and community share equity. 

 

 Further consideration of the opportunities for greater integration and 

involvement of third sector providers in the design, commissioning, and 

delivery of public services provision to enable greater local outcomes, 

including more inclusive economic recovery and sustainability. 

 

2.11 The above views on possible areas of sector support have also been reflected 

in the indicative pipeline of inclusive growth interventions, considered 

elsewhere on the agenda. 

 

 

 

 

83



3. Clean Growth Implications 

 

3.1 There are no clean growth implications directly arising as a result of this 

report.  

 

4. Inclusive Growth Implications 

 

4.1 The report identifies the opportunity to better understand and support the third 

sector in the region, which will have a clear focus on delivering more inclusive 

growth. 

 

5. Financial Implications 

 

5.1 Any costs arising out of progressing the work of the task and finish group, 

such as commissioning research, will be contained within existing budgets. 

 

6. Legal Implications 

 

6.1 There are no legal implications arising as a direct result of this report.  

 

7. Staffing Implications 

 

7.1 There are no additional staffing requirements arising as a direct result of this 

report.  

 

8. External Consultees 

 

8.1 This report has been informed by discussions with advocates of the region’s 

third sector, including from the voluntary and community, social enterprise, 

voluntary sports and faith sectors. 

 

9. Recommendations 

 

9.1 The Panel is requested to note and discuss the initial findings of the task and 

finish group in articulating the role and potential support for the region’s third 

sector in delivering an inclusive economic recovery. 

 

10. Background Documents 

 

10.1 There are no background documents referenced in this report.  

 

11. Appendices 

 

11.1 None. 

 

84



 

 

Report to: Inclusive Growth and Public Policy Panel  

Date:   4 December 2020 

Subject:   Good Work Standard 

Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications 

Author: James Flanagan, Head of Public Sector Reform 

 

1. Purpose 

 

1.1 To seek views on possible options for encouraging the creation of good work 

and the adoption of better employment behaviours and practices across all 

sectors of the regional economy. 

 

2. Information 

 

2.1 Too few people in the region’s economy are currently in good work, in terms of 

enjoying high quality, secure, well paid employment: 

 In-work poverty is a significant problem – 271,000 WY employees (29% of 

the total) are not in good quality work (ONS definition based on the Taylor 

Review), so for example they are paid below the real living wage. 

 Poor mental health (15.1% of people in West Yorkshire suffer from 

depression and anxiety, compared to 13.7% nationally) is not just a 

wellbeing problem, it increases the risk of permanent exclusion from the 

labour market.  This contributes to West Yorkshire lagging England’s 

employment rate (74% vs 77%). 

 Various inequalities mean that many of our communities face barriers to 

securing good work, eg BAME, disabled people, and mothers who want to 

work (especially lone parents), all suffer from higher than average levels of 

unemployment, also in terms of pay gaps, and opportunities for 

employment and progression (ie underemployment and lack of social 

mobility); and 

 The region has a productivity challenge – there is correlation between low 

pay and lack of workforce diversity and lower innovation and productivity. 

2.2 The Good Work Standard approach (also sometimes known as a Good 

Employment Charter, or Pledge), secures commitments from – and gives 

85

Agenda Item 7



recognition to – employers in terms of driving positive employment behaviours 

and practices. 

 

2.3 The model, if effectively designed, resourced, and implemented has the 

potential to address the in-work poverty, wellbeing, inequality, and productivity 

issues set out above. As such, it is a key commitment of the West Yorkshire 

Economic Recovery Plan which seeks to deliver an inclusive economic 

recovery. 

 

2.4 The September meeting of the Panel identified various merits of developing a 

standard (or charter) for this region and agreed that options should be 

prepared for considering the most appropriate model, for example designing 

an entirely bespoke approach, implementing an existing established approach, 

or working up an approach which builds on an established model. For each 

option, the Panel suggested the following common principles should apply: 

 Relevance to all sectors and irrespective of business/organisation size; 

 Aligns with any local and national approaches and so does not duplicate 

effort and confuse employers; and 

 Covers a range of employment-related themes, such as fair pay, workforce 

voice, health and welfare, leadership, and equality, inclusion & diversity. 

 

2.5 At LEP Board on 17 November, strong support was expressed by Board 

members for the development of a Good Work Standard for the region. 

 

2.6 Also in September, the NP11 and the Convention for the North committed to 

adopting good employment charters across the North, setting a common 

definition of good work for the whole of the North, and encouraging more 

employers to commit to high standards. 

 

2.7 Factoring in the above views about the most appropriate model for the region, 

following potential options for consideration are set out below: 

 Option 1 – implementing an existing model; 

 Option 2 – building on an existing approach; and 

 Option 3 – a bespoke model. 

 

Option 1 – implementing an existing model 

 

2.8 There are various examples of good work standards, charters and pledges, 

both in existence and in development locally, nationally and internationally.  

The Greater Manchester Good Employment Charter is particularly relevant to 

our region, in part because it has been developed with regional and pan 

Northern expert and stakeholder involvement, eg ACAS, Chambers, 

Universities, and the CIPD. 

 

86



2.9 Membership of the GM Charter requires employers (irrespective of their size 

or sector) to demonstrate minimum standards across seven characteristics 

(full details are included at Appendix 1): 

 Secure work; 

 Flexible work; 

 Real living wage; 

 Workplace engagement & voice; 

 Recruitment practices & progression; 

 People management; and 

 Health and Wellbeing. 

 

2.10 The GM charter has been launched and operational for several months. It is 

being delivered on behalf of GMCA by an independent Charter Implementation 

Unit. This is a dedicated resource which is funded for at least three years and 

is considered a critical success factor by enabling a consistent, rigorous 

approach to promoting the charter and assessing the suitability of applicants. 

The unit also provides the necessary capacity to consider a sectoral focus, eg 

potentially targeting the health and social care sector to address its historic low 

levels of productivity and pay. To date, the unit has engaged with 230 

employers, of which 115 are signed up as supporters of the Charter, and 20 

are full members that collectively account for more than 200,000 employees. 

 

2.11 Alignment of the GM charter with other local and national approaches is 

important to avoid duplication and unhelpful competition. Where other charters 

or standards exist and which are consistent with the GM charter, there are 

reciprocal arrangements agreed so that membership of a local charter gives 

automatic membership of the GM charter, and vice versa. Where local 

initiatives take the form of business engagement in work and skills support and 

delivering local economic and social goals, employers joining the GM charter 

will be linked into this provision. A similar pragmatic and reciprocal approach 

could be adopted in our region. 

 

2.12 Adopting an existing model such as the GM Good Employment Charter offers 

the opportunity for rapid implementation of a robust approach, subject to 

ensuring alignment with local approaches, and putting in place fit for purpose 

and delivery arrangements. 

 

 Option 2 – building on an existing approach 

 

2.13 There are reasons why any existing model may need to be further developed 

and built upon to better fit within the current West Yorkshire context: 

 Although not identified as a headline GM good work characteristic, the 

principles of enabling equality, diversity, and inclusion are understood to be 

woven into each individual characteristic. In Appendix 1, under the 

Recruitment standard, for example, the requirement is for selection 

processes to be designed to eliminate unconscious bias.  A possible 

87



alternative view is that equality, diversity and inclusion should be treated as 

a headline characteristic in its own right. There would therefore likely need 

to b
[...]
sary, to fit the 

current regional context) already exists, and this would also be in line with 

the Convention for the North and NP11 commitment to progressing a 

common approach across the North; 

 

3. Clean Growth Implications 

 

3.1 There are no clean growth implications arising as a direct result of this report.  

 

88



4. Inclusive Growth Implications 

 

4.1 The report identifies the opportunity to develop a Good Work Standard, or 

similar model, for the region, which will have a clear focus on delivering an 

inclusive economic recovery. 

 

5. Financial Implications 

 

5.1 There are no immediate financial implications arising as a direct result of this 

report. 

 

6. Legal Implications 

 

6.1 There are no legal implications arising as a direct result of this report.  

 

7. Staffing Implications 

 

7.1 There are no staffing implications arising as a direct result of this report.  

 

8. External Consultees 

 

8.1 No specific or official external consultations have been undertaken in relation 

to this report. 

 

9. Recommendations 

 

9.1 The Panel is requested to: 

 Note the regional proposal to develop and deliver a fit for purpose approach 

to encouraging better employment behaviours and practices across all 

sectors of the economy to deliver an inclusive economic recovery. 

 Consider the three options set out in Section 2: 

o Option 1 – implementing an existing model; 

o Option 2 – building on an existing approach; and 

o Option 3 – a bespoke model. 

 Provide advice to the LEP Board on any preferred option. 

 

10. Background Documents 

 

10.1 There are no background documents referenced in this report.  

 

11. Appendices 

 

11.1 Appendix 1 – Greater Manchester Good Employment Charter 

89



This page is intentionally left blank



Charter Membership Criteria
The Greater Manchester Good Employment Charter is a voluntary membership and assessment scheme which has been created 
to help deliver good jobs with o
[...]
idered in relation to an 
organisation’s wider values and objectives, with strategies 
subject to regular reviews;

•   Managers having a specific objective to discuss employee 
wellbeing, with support in place to facilitate ongoing training 
and best practice;

•   Internal and/or external support services for staff to access 
as and when they need them and the management of sickness 
absence in line with ACAS or equivalent guidelines.

Notice

This document provides a statement of best practice 
and the criteria listed above are not legally binding.

92



 
 

Report to: Inclusive Growth and Public Policy Panel 

Date:   4 December 2020 

Subject:   Housing Affordability & Needs Study 

Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications 

Author: Rebecca Greenwood, Policy Officer 

 

1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To inform the Panel of the key findings from the Leeds City Region Housing 

Affordability and Need Study with a particular focus on the implications from 
an inclusive growth perspective. 
 

1.2 To seek views from members particularly focussed on the questions posed for 
discussion in 2.8.    

 
2. Information 
 

Background 
 
2.1 The Leeds City Region Housing Affordability & Needs Study was 

commissioned in February 2020 to provide an in depth understanding of 
housing affordability and its impact on access to good quality housing in the 
region. Nationally, using house price to income/earnings ratios (as used by 
ONS) many places across the City Region (particularly West Yorkshire) are 
deemed affordable places to live. However, this study recognises that these 
measures do not fully take into account wider factors that impact affordability 
such as transport and costs of living, including the costs of poor quality 
housing. 

 
2.2 The study has been undertaken in consultation with Local Authority housing 

and planning colleagues, culminating in two workshops. The first addressed 
the interrelationship between housing mark
[...]
ts. 

 
10. Appendices 
 
10.1 None.  
 

96


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2020
	5 Inclusive Growth Framework
	Item 5 - Appendix 1
	Item 5 - Appendix 2
	Item 5 - Appendix 3

	6 Support for third sector
	7 Good Work Standard
	Item 7 - Appendix 1

	8 Housing Affordability & Needs Study



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
INCLUSIVE GROWTH AND PUBLIC POLICY PANEL 

HELD ON FRIDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2020 AT REMOTE MEETING – TO BE 
LIVESTREAMED HERE: 

HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCAZJNSGPQZZT41VIBN2
ZK9A/L 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Shabir Pandor (Chair) Kirklees Council 
Councillor Debra Coupar Leeds City Council 
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council 
Councillor Andrew Waller City of York Council 
Kate Hainsworth Leeds Community Foundation 
Karl Oxford African and Caribbean Business 

Ventures Ltd 
Sam Keighley Yorkshire Sport Foundation 
Rob Webster (Advisory Representative) West Yorkshire and Harrogate 

Sustainability and Transformation 
Paternship (STP) 

Rob Norreys (Advisory Representative) University of Huddersfield 
 
In attendance: 
 
  
James Flanagan West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Rebecca Greenwood West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ian Smyth West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
31. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Jacqui Gedman, Mike 
Hawking, Peter O’Brien and Liz Town-Andrews.  
 

32. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests at the meeting.  
 

33. Possible exclusion of the press and public 
 



There were no items that required the exclusion of the press and public.  
 

34. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2020 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 16 September be 
approved.  
 

35. Inclusive Growth Framework 
 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the 
development of an approach on Inclusive Growth. 
 
The Panel welcomed the refreshed draft framework and made the following 
comments: 
 

 That the indicative pipeline was a welcome starting point for 
putting the framework into practice, and that there was a case for 
rebalancing the suggested activities to further increase the 
regional support proposed for the third sector. 

 That clearer links should be made to specific opportunities for 
inclusive growth. Members discussed access to good jobs and 
skills in the health and social care sector and delivering on the 
ambition of a green net zero economy. 

 To note the importance of the third sector to delivering an 
inclusive economic recovery as well as ensuring the success of 
the healthcare system. 

 That it was vital that the framework informed the work of the 
other Panels and Committees beyond the Inclusive Growth 
Panel, including through the work of proposed Inclusive Growth 
Champions. 

 
Resolved: 
 

(i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the Panel’s feedback be noted.  
 

36. Support for third sector 
 
The Panel considered a report which set out the importance of the third sector 
and its role in delivering an inclusive economic recovery.  
 
A task and finish group had been convened by the Panel Chair to consider the 

position of the third sector.  
 
The main findings of the group, which were endorsed by the Panel, included 
the following: 
 

 There was a working understanding of the third sector, but more 
research and data was necessary to fully make the case for 
supporting and investing in the sector.  



 It was proposed to commission further focused and proportionate 
work on filling the key evidence gaps in our understanding.  

 That significant financial and operational pressures facing the 
third sector and the need to ‘pivot’ and re-write its business plans 
to remain viable. 

 That there was a strong case for the LEP and Combined 
Authority to adopt principles for supporting the third sector. 

 
Resolved: That the work of the task and finish group be noted.  
 
 

37. Good Work Standard 
 
The Panel considered a report which set out the work underway to develop 

the concept of a good work standard.  
 
Panel members considered several options for progressing a Good Work 
standard and made the following comments: 
 

 Members felt that adapting an existing Good Work model, such as that 
of Greater Manchester, could strike a balance between the desire 
to deliver at pace while adapting if necessary, to the West Yorkshire 
context. It could also ensure strong alignment with other standards 
across the north and secure local buy-in. 

 Members discussed the need to centre values of diversity and equity up 
front in the good work standard.  

 Members also discussed whether the real living wage should be 
included in the good work standard or whether, in light of the 
pandemic, it may curtail business take-up with the good work 
standard. 

Resolved:  
 

(i) That the regional proposal to develop and deliver a fit for purpose 
approach to encouraging better employment behaviours and 
practices across all sectors of the economy to deliver an inclusive 
economic recovery be noted. 
 

(ii) That an engagement exercise would be undertaken with third, private 
and public sector employers test views on how the GM model could 
be built on. 
 

 
38. Housing Affordability & Needs Study 

 
The Panel considered a report which provided an update on of the key 
findings from the Leeds City Region Housing Affordability and Need Study.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 


